Metropolitan Transportation Commission

July 8, 2009

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 4b

MTC Resolution Nos. 3885, Revised; 3884, Revised; 3834, Revised; and 3801, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Summary:

Oakland Airport Connector (OAC) Project Funding Actions including RM2
Public Hearing on Funding Reassignment

Resolution 3885, Revised, committed $70 million in funding from the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) to the OAC project subject to certain
conditions including the release of project bid documents and identification of a
full funding plan. This item provides an update on the project and recommends
funding actions based on BART’s fulfillment of the project specific conditions
of Resolution 3885, Revised.

At the June meeting, staff held a first public hearing on the RM2 reassignment.
Based on questions from the Commission and the public, this item provides
additional details on both the OAC and Seismic projects as well as a second
hearing to more specifically address both cost savings and the availability of
alternative funding as the basis for fund reassignment. Additional information
on the status of the OAC project, and on the savings from the Tube Seismic
project, will be presented by BART staff at the Committee meeting. The
specific proposed programming actions for the OAC project are described
below:

1) RM2 Funding Reassignment. Pursuant to Section 30914(f) of the
California Streets and Highways Code, MTC is to consult with the project
sponsor and hold a public hearing in advance of considering any request to
reassign Regional Measure 2 (RM2) funds to another project, if a project has
cost savings after completion, taking into account construction costs and future
settlement claims, or if the RM2 project is to be completed using other funds.
MTC proposes to redirect $37 million in RM2 funds from the BART Tube
Seismic Strengthening project to the Oakland Airport Connector project which
is also an RM2 project, based on both project savings and the availability of
alternative funding.

2) Proposition 1B — Regional Transit Program. In June 2007, MTC adopted
the Proposition 1B Regional Transit Program (Resolution 3814), and
subsequently adopted Resolution 3834, which directed $24 million of this
capacity to the BART Seismic Safety program, as requested by BART. Based
on BART Seismic Safety program savings certified by the BART Board, staff
recommends revising Resolution 3834 to direct $13 million to the OAC project
and notifying Caltrans of this Proposition 1B Transit reprogramming request.

3) Proposition 1B - State Local Partnership Program. During the 2008
Strategic Plan Update to Resolution 3434, State Local Partnership Program
funds, estimated to be $26 million, was held in reserve, subject to future
Commission programming. Staff recommends assigning $20 million of the
reserve to the OAC project, as referenced during the ARRA discussions.



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 4b

July 8, 2009
Page 2

Issues:

Recommendation:

Attachments:

4) ARRA Funding. MTC Resolution 3885, Revised, committed $70 million in
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) transit funds to the Oakland
Airport Connector (OAC) project subject to certain conditions, including BART
releasing bid documents and identifying a full funding plan. Based on the
actions by BART to-date, described in the attached memo, staff recommends
that the ARRA funding for the OAC be moved from Tier 2 to Tier 1, and the
funds be amended into the region’s Transportation Improvement Program so
that BART can file an FTA grant application for the funds. The execution of the
grant will be subject to BART’s confirmation of a successful bid process and the
ability to move to contract award.

1. Bus Alternative. TRANSFORM and other community advocates have
suggested that the OAC project should be cancelled and replaced with a bus
rapid transit project connecting the Coliseum BART station with the Airport,
operating along surface streets. BART staff will address this proposal during
their presentation at the Committee meeting.

2. Ridership. BART recently updated the ridership study for the OAC project.
The revised estimates are lower than the estimates in the environmental
document: 4,350 trips per day by year 2020 in the 2009 estimate compared to
10,090 trips per day from the EIR. BART staff will also speak to this issue at
the Committee meeting.

3. TIFIA Loan. The Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act
(TIFTA) loan is the only element of the BART OAC funding plan that is not
presently secured; however staff believes BART is likely to succeed in securing
the loan from the US Department of Transportation based on its strong credit
rating as well as the recent focus by the TIFIA program on transit projects. In
addition, BART could consider other financing options as necessary.

Refer MTC Resolution Nos. 3885, Revised; 3884, Revised; 3834, Revised; and
3801, Revised to the Commission for approval.

Memo from Executive Director
MTC Resolution Nos. 3885, Revised; 3884, Revised; 3834, Revised; and 3801,
Revised.

JACOMMITTE\PAC\2009 PAC Meetings\07_Jul09 PAC\4b_OAC.doc



METROPOLITAN Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

101 Eighth
M T TRANSPORTATION ighth Street
Oakland, CA 94607-4700
COMMISSION TEL 510.817.5700

TDD/TTY 510.817.5769
FAX 510.817.5848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Programming and Allocations Committee DATE: July 8, 2009

FR: Deputy Executive Director, Policy

RE: Oakland Airport Connector Project Funding Actions including RM2 Public Hearing on
Funding Reassignment

This item provides an update on the Oakland Airport Connector (OAC) project and recommends
funding actions to carry out the project funding plan.

Background

The OAC is included in MTC’s Regional Transit Expansion Program, Resolution 3434. The project is
a proposed 3.2-mile connector between the Oakland Airport and the Coliseum BART station intended
to enhance schedule reliability over the AirBART shuttle, reduce trip times and provide a seamless
connection with the BART system. The project is estimated to cost $529 million, with funding from a
variety of sources described in more detail below.

The project received environmental clearance in 2002. BART has released an RFP/RFQ for
construction of the project, and could award a contract by December 2009. Construction is expected to
take 3-4 years, with service commencing in 2013. Additional information about the project has been
provided by BART in Attachment B.

Proposed Bus Alternative

TRANSFORM and other community advocates have suggested that the OAC project should be
cancelled and replaced with a bus rapid transit project connecting the Coliseum BART station with the
Airport, operating along surface streets. A letter from former State Senate President Pro Tem Don
Perata in support of this proposal is contained in Attachment C. The BART presentation in
Attachment B also contains information about this proposal and its relationship to the bus alternative
that was studied in the OAC environmental document.

There is no project sponsor currently identified to pursue such a proposed project. The proposed bus
project would have to undergo environmental review, which would take additional time to develop, if a
project sponsor wished to pursue the project. Given that, along with the absence of funds programmed
for such a project, the proposed bus project would not meet the strict deadlines for receiving federal
ARRA funds. Its eligibility for several of the other fund sources committed to the OAC project also is
uncertain.

Project Funding Plan

The BART project funding plan consists of up to $550 million in various sources, including federal,
state, regional, and local sources. The major sources that have already been committed are bridge tolls
($109 million in RM1 and RM2 funds), Alameda County sales tax, a Port of Oakland contribution, and
the federal funds from the Public-Private Partnership Pilot Program. These sources together provide
over $300 million in public funding for the project. In addition, the BART Board authorized BART to



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 4b
July 8, 2009
Page 2

apply for a federal TIFIA loan of up to $150 million. BART is in the process of applying for those
funds now. The BART presentation in Attachment B contains additional details on the funding plan.

The actions before the Commission today are proposed to add $140 million to the project’s funding
plan, from the following sources:

1. RM2: $37 million (in addition to the $78 million already committed)

2. State Proposition 1B Transit Bond Funds: $13 million

3. State Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Funds: $20 million

4. ARRA: $70 million
Additional information follows about each source and the actions that are before you this month.

RM2 Hearing: Reassignment of $37 million

Pursuant to Section 30914(f) of the California Streets and Highways Code, MTC is to consult with the
project sponsor and hold a public hearing in advance of consideration of any request to reassign
Regional Measure 2 (RM2) funds to another project, if a project has cost savings after completion,
taking into account construction costs and future settlement claims, or if the RM2 project is to be
completed using other funds. Attachment D includes the specific statutory language in California
Streets and Highway Code, Section 30914(f). MTC proposes to redirect $37 million in RM2 funds
from the BART Tube Seismic Strengthening project to the Oakland Airport Connector project based
on both seismic cost savings and the availability of alternative funding. Both projects are listed as
RM2 projects.

MTC held a public hearing at its June 10" Committee meeting to consider reassignment of RM2 funds.
The comments received at that hearing are included in Attachment E. The information included in this
item are in response to Commissioner and public comments.

The Tube Seismic Strengthening Project is a part of BART’s larger Earthquake Safety Program. As
background, the original Tube Seismic project cost was estimated at $362 million while the current
cost estimate is only $138 million. As shown in the following table, several project elements have
been completed or were deemed not necessary based on detailed design and extensive testing. Of the
two elements that are not complete, Zone 3 and 5/6 Retrofits and Seismic Joint Internal Retrofit, the
latter is at 37% complete and the other has not begun construction. For the Seismic Joint Retrofit
element, the contract should be complete in March 2010. For the Zones 3 and 5/6 work, the contract
should be completed in 2012.



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 4b
July 8, 2009
Page 3

$ in Millions

COST
Project Elements Original Current Change % Complete Notes
SF Transition Structure and
Stitching Piles 152.7 0 -152.7 100% Detailed design revealed retrofit not required.
Geotechnical Investigation and Favorable construction bids. Construction
Vibro Demonstration 12.4 11 -1.4 100% complete.
Oakland Vibro/Grouting and Vent
Structure 36.7 36.7 0 100% Construction complete.
Marine Vibro Retrofit 147.7 0 -147.7 100% Detailed design revealed retrofit not required.
Zone 3 and 5/6 Retrofits 0 73.2 73.2 0% Conservative forecast - no construction yet.
Seismic Joint Internal Retrofit 12.7 17 4.3 37% Construction about 37% complete.
Totals 362.2 137.9 -224.3
FUNDING
Funding Plan Original Current Change Notes
RM2 hearings to replace $72M with STIP, Prop
RM2 143 71 -72 1B, ITIP
TCRP 0 11.5 11.5
OAC STIP redirected to Seismic b/c of PPP
STIP 0 38 38 eligibility restriction
Prop 1B 0 24 24 Transit Capital Match reassignment
General Obligation Bonds 219.2 100 -119.2
OAC ITIP redirected to Seismic b/c of PPP
ITIP 0 10 10 eligiblity restriction
Totals 362.2 254.5 -108
Surplus/Deficit 116.6
Proposed Redirection of Savings 50 BART has certified to making available up to
RM2 37 $50M in GO Bonds as necessary to complete the
Prop 1B 13 project.
Remainig Surplus/Deficit 66.6

In April 2009, based on this information, the BART board certified that $50 million in savings would
be available from the Tube project. The Board further asked that MTC re-program this savings to the
OAC project instead.

The $50 million in cost savings from the Tube project consists of $37.2 million in RM2 funds and
$12.8 million in State Proposition 1B transit bond funds. A second public hearing will be held today to
hear public comments on the proposed RM2 funding change. The Commission will consider the
proposed RM2 fund programming change at its July 22, 2009 meeting following the close of the public
comment period on July 21.

Based on its certification, BART believes that the $37 million will not be needed for the Tube project
but will be responsible for any unanticipated additional costs for the BART Tube Seismic
Strengthening project. Additional information about the seismic project is contained in Attachment B,
and confirmation from BART of its ability to complete the Tube project is in Attachment F.

Proposition 1B Transit Bond Funds: $13 million

An action to reassign the Prop 1B savings is also before the Commission this month, as described in
Resolution 3834, Revised. In June 2007, MTC adopted the Proposition 1B Regional Transit Program
(Resolution 3814), including the programming of $347 million in state bond funds available to the
region by the State Transit Assistance population-based formula. The programming framework
committed $24 million to BART as part of the SFO Settlement Agreement. In a subsequent December
2007 action, the Commission adopted Resolution 3834, which programmed the $24 million to the
BART Seismic Safety program, as requested by BART. Based on BART Tube Seismic project
savings certified by the BART Board, staff recommends revising resolution 3834 to redirect
approximately $13 million to the OAC project and notifying Caltrans of this reprogramming request.



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 4b
July 8, 2009
Page 4

State Local Partnership Program: $20 million

MTC/BATA is eligible to receive state Proposition 1B - State Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
funding based on qualifying RM2 and RM1 bridge toll revenues. Resolution 3884 assigned the initial
$40 million in expected SLPP funds to the BART Extension to Warm Springs project, as adopted in
the 2008 Strategic Plan Update to Resolution 3434. Additionally, the 2008 Strategic Plan Update to
Resolution 3434 held the remaining SLPP funds in reserve, estimated at the time to total $26 million,
subject to future Commission programming. Staff recommends assigning $20 million of the reserve to
the OAC project, as referenced during the ARRA discussions.

ARRA Funding: $70 million

MTC Resolution 3885, Revised, committed $70 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA) transit funds to the Oakland Airport Connector (OAC) project subject to certain conditions.
The conditions included a requirement for BART to identify a full funding plan for the project and
release bid documents by June 30, 2009. The ARRA funds would only be amended into the regional
Transportation Improvement Program after BART successfully meets those conditions, and execution
of the ARRA grant would occur only after BART successfully moves to awarding a contract for
construction of the project.

BART and the project stakeholders have been pursuing the necessary actions to ensure that the funding
plan is secured and the conditions are met:

e In April and May, the BART Board of Directors approved actions to confirm $50 million in
savings on the Tube Seismic Strengthening project and request MTC to reassign that amount of
funding to the OAC project, approve the application to the federal TIFIA program for up to
$150 million, and approve the release of bid documents for the project.

e On May 20, BART staff released an RFP/RFQ with initial responses due in June and bids due
in September.

e On June 16, the Port of Oakland Commission approved an application to the Federal Aviation
Administration allowing the Port to collect Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) that would
generate sufficient funds to cover the Port’s approximately $40 million contribution to the
project. The PFCs were previously approved by the airlines operating at the Oakland Airport.

e BART is also working with FTA on preparing an application for the TIFIA funds to provide the
BART contribution, and expects that they will submit formal application materials by
September 2009.

Based on these various actions, MTC staff believes that the conditions of the ARRA commitment to
this project have been met.

Recommendation
Subject to the completion of the public hearing process, staff recommends that the Committee refer to
the Commission the following:



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 4b
July 8, 2009
Page 5

1. Approval of the reassignment of $37 million in RM2 from the Tube Seismic Strengthening
Project to the OAC project, pending completion of the RM2 public comment process.

2. Approval of the reprogramming of $13 million in state Proposition 1B transit bond funds from
the Tube Seismic Strengthening Project to the OAC project, and notification to Caltrans.

3. Approval of the programming of $20 million in State Local Partnership Program funds to the
OAC project.

4. Approval to move the $70 million in ARRA funds assigned to the project from Tier 2 to Tier 1,
allowing BART to access the federal funds.

If the Commission approves these actions, the $140 million in funding listed above would be amended
into the region’s Transportation Improvement Program, allowing the project to proceed with grant
applications, allocations, contract award and construction.

Ann Flemer

Attachments:

Attachment A - RM2 Hearing Notice

Attachment B - BART Presentation on OAC

Attachment C - Letter from Don Perata

Attachment D - California Streets and Highway Code, Section 30914(f)

Attachment E - Summary of Comments Received

Attachment F - Letter from BART General Manager Regarding Tube Seismic Strengthening Project

JACOMMITTE\PAC\2009 PAC Meetings\07_Jul09 PAC\4b_OAC.doc



Attachment A

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Notice of Public Hearing

In March 2004, Bay Area voters approved Regional Measure 2 (RM2), a $1 bridge toll increase
on seven of the state-owned bridges in the Bay Area, creating approximately $115 million annually
in new funding for a list of projects to reduce traffic congestion in the region. Pursuant to Section
30914(f) of the California Streets and Highways Code, the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission (MTC) is to consult with the project sponsor and hold a public hearing in advance of
consideration of any request to reassign Regional Measure 2 (RM2) funds to another project, if a
project has cost savings after completion, taking into account construction costs and future
settlement claims, or if the RM2 project is to be completed using other funds. MTC proposes to
redirect RM2 funds from the BART Tube Seismic Strengthening project to the Oakland Airport
Connector project. At its regularly scheduled July 2009 meeting, MTC’s Programming and
Allocations Committee will hold a second public hearing and review the public comments received
on the proposed RM2 funding change listed below (and further described in proposed MTC
Resolution No. 3801, Revised) and will refer recommendations to the MTC Commission for final
action. The MTC Commission will consider the proposed RM2 fund programming change at the

Commission’s July 22, 2009 meeting.

Bay Area citizens are invited to comment on the following funding change in RM2.

BART Tube Seismic Strengthening/Oakland Airport Connector (OAC) Amendment:

RM2 Project #21: BART Tube Seismic Strengthening
Proposed Action: Reassign $37,199,000 in RM2 funds from this project to the BART
Oakland Airport Connector project.

RM2 Project #23: BART Oakland Airport Connector
Proposed Action: Add $37,199,000 in RM2 funds to this project, from the BART Tube

Seismic Strengthening project, as noted above.

Resolution 3885, approved by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission in March 2009,
recommended directing $70 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds
towards the OAC project, conditioned on BART securing other funding commitments to fully fund
the project. One of the funding commitments includes the reassignment of $50 million from cost

savings and the use of alternative funding from the BART Tube Seismic Strengthening project to



the OAC project. The BART Board, on April 23, 2009, adopted a resolution certifying $50 million
in savings from the Tube Seismic Strengthening project and requesting MTC to reassign the
savings to the OAC project. The $50 million in cost savings/alternate funding consists of
$37,199,000 in RM2 funds and $12,801,000 in State Proposition 1B Transit population-based
funds. Action to reassign the Prop 1B savings will be considered separately pending completion of
this public hearing process. Based on their certification, BART will be responsible for any

unanticipated additional costs for the BART Tube Seismic Strengthening project.

A second public hearing to receive public testimony on these proposed funding changes will be

held during MTC’s Programming and Allocations Committee meeting on:

Wednesday, July 8, 2009, at 10:00 a.m.
(or immediately following the Administration Committee meeting, whichever occurs later)
Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter Auditorium
101 Eighth Street, Oakland
(across from the Lake Merritt BART Station)

Written comments may be submitted to MTC’s Public Information Office at 101 Eighth St.,
Oakland, CA 94607; faxed to MTC at 510-817-5848; or sent via e-mail to <info@mtc.ca.gov>.
Written comments must be received by MTC no later than 4 p.m. on July 21, 2009. Oral comments
will be received at the public hearing on July 8, 2009 and at the Commission meeting on July 22,

2009. The comment period will close during the Commission meeting on July 22, 2009.

Copies of proposed MTC Resolution 3801, Revised will be available for public review
beginning on June 21, 2009 at the MTC-ABAG Library, located at 101 Eighth Street in Oakland,
California. The proposed resolution also can be viewed on MTC’s Web site at
<http://www.mtc.ca.gov>, or you may request a copy from the MTC Library by e-mail at
<library@mtc.ca.gov>, or by telephone at 510-817-5836. For more information, contact the MTC
Public Information Office at 510-817-5757.

HHH#



TR

R




uoneoiddy (D4d) ebieyn Amjioe 4 ssbusssed vy panociddy Lod

uoedlddy ueoT vi4]L B ueld Buipund [[n4 paroidde pieog 1Hvd
pOAIROBl Sjuswalels uoleoyljenb sidiyniy

1IN0 Sl Juswainooid manN

Aijgejieae Aepp 1o 14bry payiie) sueljjed

oUOp SBIPNIS [BIUBLUUOIIAUT




(dVIN) ste
Uuol|lIN Z'¢ selIed Ajqeuojwo)

(%5°66) °lqeijas Ajpwalix3
(yuspuadep ABojouyosy)
S9JnuIW G| — g} dwi] dli] [ejo]
(yuspuadap Abojouyosy)
S9}nNUIW G'y — G'¢ AIaAs sules]
Remapinb ajiw |'¢ 9AISN|9X3

-

(19V) VisUel] Aemaping pajeuiojn

sqof ajeal)

ssouisng Jodily pue | yyg asealou|
Jljjel] aanpay

BuiaLg yim aaedwo)
JUBJSISU0I - 3|gel|ad - SSajwess

_\
B




INZSS — 225% U
NEZS T
N625-66%$ [
INO8S =

NEES

NOLY - 98€$

~ pajedoud jI8S

1509 j09foid |ej0L
1seJaju| pazijende)

1509 [eyide) josfoid
AousBunuon ¥ AleAljeQ
e)eQ 03 Jueds 1 Hvd
1S00) uolonasuo) |eyded







s,ouofue [eulwia] aInng =

Aemyjem
paIaA09 [9AD] J00IS w

loop juolj Jodliy 03 ules)
JVO Wolj }[em 300} oy =

dVINOZ d1epowiwiodoe o)
papuedxs pue pajgpowial
Z% | Sleulwla] =

T i
Pz
Cay #v A

paddelog |eulwia] puels) «
suejd Hodiry Auepy




/ piemy }oeljuo)
600Z ‘L€ 4909090 3 d¥ @sealol ‘Ueld Buipund |Ind 0€ aunr Jo saulpeaq .

s

/eSS - 22s$ = Buipung pe}ILIWIOD PUE [B13U}Od €30 L
NVZT- 763 = (Vi41L) Buoueuld 19ed LYV
NozZ$ = (dd1S) spund ueid diysisuped 18207 @ 81€lS OLN
INOSS$ = (spuny ZINY peledojjeas D1IN) sunl Jspun olwsleg |
N0.$ = (VHHYV) 1oV uoioniisuoosy pue Alenodsy |elsped .
Buipund maN pasodo.d

IN88Z$ = Buipung pajjwwo |ejo] |
WeoLs = (loL eBpug) Z 3 | ainses|\ [euoibey
. NLZ$ = (weJsboly juswenoldw| uonepodsuel] 8jels) dILS
N v¥$ = (peyeleose) puepeQ Jo Hod
NG8S = AouaBy juswianoldw| uopepodsuel | fjunon epswely |
N GZ$ = | Gd V.14

Y RS P R

BuIpung olqnd peRIuuwio)




I YIMOIB MO|S =
R - UINJUMOP PaNUIU0I «
- i 19A3 SUOI}R)S "WIdJU| OU =
: 5/5h - - 9SBD )SIOM SBWNSSY =
| UINJUMOP JUB.LIND SJO3|JY =
| sely - - ainjeu AQq 9AIJBAIOSUOY) =
. LV8E ovS'el [opow [e1oueulj 10) Siseq =
| e8¢ e —
[ AeI4> -
0¥8¢ - }sonbau
v/ bz - [esodo.id ayj ul pelos|joy =
daq SUOIJR)S "W.IdJU| SBWNSSY =
Apnis (Kep Kep 9oIMBs QyQ ueid oy pasn =
ddd diysiepry | Jed ssed) | Jed ssed) PIeA [II}S =
|9PON [eloueUl{ | suoneis ¢ | suolnels
mouetiy | so0z | | muias | maiad oIS SIS



000°s

00001
000'ST

00007

000's
000'0T
000°ST
00007
000'sT
000°0€
000'S€E

. 0000V

SERR RS
W80 JV0 =

SIS0 dYVI m

$39) Juidueuly pue 331AJISIG3P YIJIL &

SINUIAIY JIPIY PAPPY Pue Xogaled 3|qe|leAy )

sosuadxy "SA SINUAAIY IVO

{000's)

000'S
000°07
000'sT

00007

000'S

000°0T

000'ST

00007

000'ST

000°0¢

000'S€E

000°0Y

LyVd a3 Aq 18s i ased [ENjOY
Apnys ased JSIOM e Jo Jnsal ay) =

¢94ej gg-ayj Jnoge Jeym

$IS02 f8LUN} 8O0 SEPNJU

Wz$ %9 @ SMOJ4 UseD 1aN Jo anjep Ae Jussaid
S_vvw mucmE\Am& RO pueige( |e sjje wz_a_:w
[jelafery sjuswiAed 1aeq pue dyvD ‘W0 (IAGE) [elo)
Wzz$ (S£0Z ubnouyy) |leHoyS SARRINWNY WNWIXe)

uoheziwndo Jgep sWos 3
UimoiB Yoeq pajeos Yim

aled [ENIU| 9 WIS SM 0Leus0g diysioply

"umoys Apesife Buipun4 pue 507 [eYdeD sswnssy

aINjeIs pling UBisa(] Jepun Juslianooid anfes 1sag
0LIBUSS JUsWaIN20id WOSQd

TR LA




sjusawaJdinbau
(%S°66) Aygejieae ybiy Bunssw Aq pled =
9oueusjulew @ suopesado wis}-buo =

(GEENA)

JOBNIUOY) (NS 0)) eoueUsjUlely] pue suoieledQ

102 _mo_?_.mw anuaney

0LoZc uer d.lN 30IAI9S anuaAal 0} dnyuels pue bunsa]
600C AON pJemy JoeljuoDd walsAs |9V JO uolje|jeisul
600 deg anQ sjesodold pue juswsainsold ‘Bunssuibuy =
600c sunr °onq 04y » (Wogaq) urejurep sjesadQ g piing/ubiseq =
600 AeN OdY/ ddd enss| » papung Ajjeatiqnd Ajind =

a|npayos Joalold (STEBA § 0] ¢) JOBIIUOY) ASyUIn] UONONIISUoY)

R

TR S
SRy

R



8Jnoy -sng APNAY wemm

—QCQZHC;.C“C_ H
U,

soiAe(] |oubis
joljuagyeld O

nohmu\: oyDig

sng Ao O

SRTUIRI

5 RPN 2
A EER VR RS
“prnd o s ey w

9 90USIUSAUOD

‘Ayoedes yojew j,uen =
dyjely paxiw ursnq e IS =
9SI0M )36 [|IM SUOIJIPUOD Jljel] =
olsijealun synsal aue| dwnp  «
[eonoeid jou aieq 99l4 =
9]qISeajul UoIeI0| UOCIJRIS =
Apnig Y134 LYvg jo Ado) =
JHoday wio4uel] 8y} noge jeym

oL Al

e

UORRIS U(edl JOPRISH
1o3jde g posodoiy
N EN

Soue| pajedlpap palpms
Uiz = awl] diuij [ejo] abedany
SUOHIPUOI dlyjeu} 03 393[qng

Rem yoeo sjeubis ouyjel] ¢
pazijliolld |eubis
~sng Ajjenp...

~
—




spun4 dd1s welboid
spun4 ZINY 8jed0|jesy
OLN

s,04d) @biey) Ayjioe Jebusssed Joj uoneoldde anoiddy A
UOISSIWWO) 10d
60072 >.m_>_ sjesodold 10} }sanbay ases|oy A

[, uoneoljdde
ueo| y|[d|L pue ueld Buipund [in4 OVO 8y} snolddy A

w,w%w@ e




e
i

INGE L $ dlewl}ss 1s00 Jualind
INO9ES 8lewi}ss }s00 _NC_@_(_O

‘Jusweoe|dsip
9AISS99Xe pue aJnjie] ol ‘Bunjoelo 1o) pexosyo agn| —

| ‘@)enbypues
obue] Alan Joye uoos uoljeiado 0} uinyal 0} eqn| —

1jonel agn| Aeqsuel | sepnjoul welbold




‘'so)ewl]ss
MO|3( [[DM Ud8(J 8ABY PaAIBoal Spig UoljonJisuo) —

‘[lews
AlaAire|al si 1509 1ng ‘quiol o1wisias 4S ay) 1e YJom pappy —

| ‘paposu Jabuo| ou eze|d >:mu_ e
uolnezijigels |ios ‘Juswaoe|dal-0igiA sullew ‘sajid buiyoyis —
‘o)lewl|o bulppig paAoidw

"Ylom jo 8doos peonpal 0} enp Ajjuesiiubis
paddoip sey Jlom ZINY @gn ] JO 109 pajosloid



‘lejuioys Aue JaA0D 0] S821N0S I9Yjo

WoJ} Spunyj Juainiyns sey | ¥yg ‘ebueyo mcozom.—oa p|noys
‘pallajsued) aq 0} Uoljjiw 0G$ 9y} JO SS90X8 Ul spuny

Jo snjdins e moys suonosfodd jusning snjdins e YIm | ¥vg
SOARI| ||IIS MIOM SIU] J0] B]BeW}SS 1S0D SAIJBAI9SUO0D jsow 8y |

‘palinbaJ aq Jou ABW SUOI}EI0| OM] U] JO Yl0g JO SUO Je MIOAA

9/G sau07Z,) auljaioys pueye JO Lod Jje uoljedo] sauQ —
.£ 9U0Z,) BUSNY BQISA JESBU UOI}BI0| BUQD —
Bbuiurewal sesAjeue agn|




A0S [ HVd SHSYIM

ADD LIBQE@ICosUnpl
2z8v-182 (01LS)
aquIoosuUN Wo |
UONBULIOLU| 10BIUOD

m




Attachment C

June 8, 2009
" Chairman Scott Haggerty

MTC

1101 Eighth Street

Oakland, Ca 94607

Dear Scott;

As the author of SB 916 — which placed regional Measure 2 on the ballot-, I must obpose
the Oakland Airport Connector project. In short, the proposal is too much money for too
little transit and economic value.

While the connector was included in the menu of RM2 transportation projects, that
election was in 2004. The world has since changed dramatically. And so has the project.
In 2003 when the project was proposed, only $30M was needed to complete funding for
the $230M connector. In fact, we told the voters (in the ballot pamphlet) that this was
“the final portion of funds needed for direct BART service™ to the airport. Project costs
now exceed $300M and the RM2 dollars needed have quadrupled. Even more damning,
the ridership predicted in 2003 has fallen substantially from 13,540 to fewer than 4500 by
2020. This fails any cost-benefit analysis on its face.

It seems prudent in light of these hard facts (as well as the national and state uncertain
economy and the fiscal and debt troubles at the port of Oakland) to discontinue further
action on the connector. While some will argue delays will only add cost, I argue
construction of the BART airport extension is unwarranted at all in today’s market.

Elected representatives everywhere act as consistent with today’s realities; we cannot
conduct public affairs as if the weak economy is simply a market correction. There is less
tax dollars available and more competition than our generation has ever known. This
requires strong fiscal discipline and hard choices. Whether the money comes from taxes,
tolls or fees, it’s the same pair of pants, only different pockets!

I am unconvinced an Oakland Airport Connector is the highest and best use of available
transit money — even assuming potential millions from the federal government stimulus
program. Washington bureaucrats don’t know any better; we should. Conditions have
changed. Express busses through synchronized traffic lights, BART around the bay and
(my personal favorite) all-bay commuter ferry service are superior uses of limited capital
transit funds. The public and posterity are watching us carefully. Thank you for your -
consideration. , ‘

This is not a public document. Paid for by Don Perata, 4096 Piedmont Avenue, #337, Oakland, CA 94611-5221

<Hie



Attachment D — California Streets and Highways Code,
Section 30914(f)

() The Metropolitan Transportation Commission shall annually assess the status of programs and
projects and shall allocate a portion of funding made available under Section 30921 or 30958 for
public information and advertising to support the services and projects identified in subdivisions
(c) and (d). If a program or project identified in subdivision (c) has cost savings after completion,
taking into account construction costs and an estimate of future settlement claims, or cannot be
completed or cannot continue due to delivery or financing obstacles making the completion or
continuation of the program or project unrealistic, the commission shall consult with the program
or project sponsor. After consulting with the sponsor, the commission shall hold a public hearing
concerning the program or project. After the hearing, the commission may vote to modify the
program or the project's scope, decrease its level of funding, or reassign some or all of the funds
to another project within the same bridge corridor. If a program or project identified in
subdivision (c) is to be implemented with other funds not derived from tolls, the commission
shall follow the same consultation and hearing process described above and may vote thereafter
to reassign the funds to another project consistent with the intent of this chapter. If an operating
program or project as identified in subdivision (d) cannot achieve its performance objectives
described in subdivision (a) of Section 30914.5 or cannot continue due to delivery or financing
obstacles making the completion or continuation of the program or project unrealistic, the
commission shall consult with the program or the project sponsor. After consulting with the
sponsor, the commission shall hold a public hearing concerning the program or project. After the
hearing, the commission may vote to modify the program or the project's scope, decrease its level
of funding, or to reassign some or all of the funds to another or an additional regional transit
program or project within the same corridor. If a program or project does not meet the required
performance measures, the commission shall give the sponsor a time certain to achieve the
performance measures before reassigning its funding.



10-June-09

Attachment E — Summary of Comments Received

Kerry Hamill

e
BART will provide the Commission
with both sets of ridership numbers —
from both the EIR model and the
business assumption model - for the
OAC at the next meeting. The
ridership numbers have gone down
considerably owing to thepresent
state of economy. There is a wide
gap between both sets of numbers
and the assumption is that the actual
ridership would fall somewhere in
between.

BART is working fast towards
meeting the deadlines; funding plan
approved by BART board on a 7 to 1
vote, all partnerships are in place, the
procurement is already out, TIFIA
loan application is in place, prepared
to have development team onboard
in December and to start construction
by early next year.

10-June-09

Jonathan Bair

City of Oakland’s Bicycle
& Pedestrian Advisory
Committee

Oppose

Reprogramming funds away from the
Seismic Strengthening project might
jeopardize the entire BART system
since BART has a multi-billion dollar
seismic and core system deficit.
Ridership numbers are going down
owing to the escalation of the cost of
the project and fare increases.

The Commission should consider all
alternatives — esp. bus rapid transit -
for a connection to the Oakiand
Airport before reprogramming funds
away from the Seismic Strengthening
project to an expansion project in a
city (Oakland) that does not want the
project. -

10-June-09

Lindsay Imai

Urban Habitat

Oppoée

The Commission should consider all
alternatives for a connection to the
Oakland Airport. A less expensive
alternative - e.g. the bus rapid transit
— would free up the stimuius funds to
go back to the region’s operators
thus saving more jobs.

Tide turning on this project, Oakiand
Tribune, Alameda Labor Council and
Don Perata are all in opposition of
the project.

Voters had a different understanding
of what the OAC project was going to
look like in 2001/2002; the

Page 1




Attachment E — Summary of Comments Received (cont.)

Commissioners and the public
deserve a full understanding of the
project as it stands today.

10-dune-09

John Knox
White

Transform

Oppose

The OAC should not be referred to
as a rail project, the connector cars
are similar to Airtrain.

The Commission should not be
pressured to rush this project forward
just because BART decided to put
the project out to bid.

The ridership numbers have changed
significantly, mainly because the
project has changed significantly; at
the next meeting BART should
provide the Commission with the new
expected ridership numbers, the cost
per rider and an understanding of the
project as it stands today.

10-June-09

Stuart Cohen

Transform

Oppose

Transform put together a rapid bus
proposal, we now request the
Commission to consider this
alternative and conduct a study on
this new alternative so that
ridership/cost numbers on both
alternatives can be compared. We
are very sure that the study on the
rapid bus alternative will confirm
more riders at about one/tenth the
cost as compared to the OAC
alternative.

10-June-09

Larry Reid

City of Oakland

Support

Oakland should be treated no
different than San Francisco when
their extension was built; the City of
Oakland has been waiting for this
project to be built for a long time and
we request the Commission to honor
the wishes of the voters and not
delay this any further.

Majority of members from the
Oakland City Council support the
OAC project.

10-June-09

Joel Ramos

Transform

Oppose

Ridership estimates on the OAC
have gone down while the cost
estimate has gone up considerably.
The RM2 program, when approved
by voters, had an amount of $30
million set aside for the OAC project,
but BART is now requesting a total of
$115 million in RM2 funds towards
this project; these dollars can be
used to create jobs under other
projects as well.

AiIrBART bus is a successful system
for moving people in the region.

Page 2




Attachment E — Summary of Comments Received (cont.)

Don Perata opposes this project.

10-June-09

Aaron
Seviertson

ATU 1555, BART

Oppose

Main concern is the cost of the OAC
project which has gone up
considerably since 2002; when there
is a shortage of capital funds at
BART, money gets taken from the
operating cost of the system which
affects the riders and workers of
BART.

The Commission should fully
consider all the alternatives for this
project before committing to the
reassignment.

Page 3




BART

'009

homas M. Blalock, P.E.

RESIDENT

ames Fang
CE PRESIDENT

orothy W. Dugger
'NERAL MANAGER

IRECTORS

1l Murray
T DISTRICT

el Keller
D DISTRICT

b Franklin
3 0ISTRICT

tole Ward Allen
1 DISTRICT

hn McPartland
{ DISYRICT

omas M. Blalack, P.E. .

| DISTRICTY

1ette Sweet
DISTRICT

nes Fang
DISTRICT

n Radulovich
DISTRICT

w.bart.gov

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT
300 Lakeside Drive, P.O. Box 12688

Oakiand, CA 94604-2688
{510} 454-6000

Attachment F

June 17, 2009

Mr. Francis Chin, General Counsel
Metropolitan Transportation
Commission

101 Eighth Street

QOukland, CA 94607

Re: Assurance that the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District has Fifty
Million Dollars in Earthquake Safety Program General Obligation Bond funds -
available to backfill any portion of the $50,000,000 transferred from the Transbay
Tube Seismic Retrofit Project II to the Oakland Airport Connector Project, and
that BART is willing to pledge it will make those funds available, if necessary, to
complete the Transbay Retrofit Project

Dear Mr. Chin:

On behalf of myself and Scott Schroeder, the District’s Controller-

- Treasurer, 1 can assure you that BART has $50,000,000 in Earthquake Safety

Program General Obligation Bond funds available to backfill any MTC funds
redirected from the Transbay Tube Seismic Retrofit Project to the Oakland

Airport Connector Project, in the event those funds may be needed to complete
seismic retrofit work on the Transbay Tube.

In addition to the availability of these tunds, I will pledge that these funds
will be available, in the unlikely event they are needed, to complete the Transbay

Tube Seismic Retrofit Project.
x (AEW%/’\/
A D

oty

)

Dorothy W. Ijugger, General\Manager

Scott L. Schroeder, Controller-Treasurer




Date:  February 25, 2009
W.I: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised:  03/25/09-C
04/22/09-C
05/27/09-C
07/22/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3885, Revised

This resolution adopts the policy and programming for the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Program. The policy contains the project categories that are to be
funded with FY 2008-09 ARRA program funds for inclusion in the 2009 Transportation
Improveme_:nt Program (TIP).

The resolution includes the following attachments:
Attachment A - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Policy and Programming
Attachment B - Tier 1 Programming |
Attachment C - Tier 2 Programming

This resolution was revised on March 25, 2009 to make minor project modification as identified
by the project sponsors, in particular, the federal agencies clarified that ADA operating expenses
would be allowed for up to 10% of the funding so some changes take into account this added
flexibility. '

This resolution was revised on April 22, 2009 to make minor project modifications to local
streets and roads projects identified by the project sponsors and to elevate the non-system
preservation projects from Tier 2 to Tier 1 to allow programming these projects in the TIP
(Attachments B-1 and B-2). The revision also made changes to several SFMTA projects in the
transit system preservation category. Lastly, the Tier 2 streets and road system preservation
contingency list (Attachment C-1) was superseded by Resolution No. 3896, which directed
$23 million to streets and road preservation projects, thereby meeting the Tier 2 commitments.
Attachment C-1 is therefore no longer needed and is deleted.

This resolution was revised on May 27, 2009 to authorize the Executive Director or designee to
revise Attachment B as necessary to reflect the programming of funds as projects are revised in
the TIP.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3885, Revised
Page 2

This resolution was revised on July 22, 2009 to move $70 million in funding for the Oakland
* Airport Connector non-system preservation project from Tier 2 to Tier 1, having confirmed that

the project has met the specified conditions in the resolution.

Further discussion of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Program is contained in the
MTC Executive Director’s Memorandum to the Programming and Allocations Committee dated
February 11, 2009, the Deputy Executive Director Memorandum to the Commission dated
February 25, 2009, the Executive Director Memorandum to the Commission dated March 25,
2609, and the Programming and Allocations Committee Summary dated April 8, 2009, May 13,
2009, and July 8, 2009.



MTC Res. No. 3885, Att. B-2, Page 1 of 3
Revised: 03/25/09-C

04/22/09-C
07/22/09-C
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Federal Transit Administration Formula Program
TIER 1
April 22, 2009
Project Title : Implementing Agenq TIP ID No. Tier 1 ARRA Funding

Implementing Agency TIP ID No. Tier 1 ARRA Fundmg

AC Translt
Preventive Maintenance AC Transit REG090019 $23,165,013
e ADA Paratransit Operations . - AC Transit REG090019 $2,573,890
e = SRS 730003
Preventive Maintenance BART REG090023 $10,000,000
480V Switchgear Replacement : BART REG090023 $20,000,000
Pleasant Hill Crossover Project BART REG090023 $13,000,000
REG090019,
. . REG090020,
Balboa Station Walkway Safety Project BART REGO90021,
REG090023 $2,000,000
REG030021,
Replacement of anodes and anode cables on the Transbay Tube BART REG0S0023 45,184,119
Coverboards Replacement BART REG090020 $4,184,120
Capacity Interior Reconfiguration for 105 cars BART REG090020 $1,050,000
REG090019, ‘
Floor and Seat Cushion Replacement for 50 cars BART REG090020,
REG090023 $2,550,000
Replacement of Auxilliary Power Supply Equipment (APSE) on 30 C-1 cars BART REG090019 $4,800,000
Between-Car Barriers BART REG090019 $2,300,000

Project Development for Concord Shop Wheel Trumq» Machme §R§§g090019 —

I . REG090011,
Track and Infrastructure Rehabilitation Caltrain REG090024 $5,500,000
San Mateo County Railroad Bridge Replacement Caltrain REG090011 $1,809,632
Replacement of Operations Control Center System Caltrain REG0S0011 $2,900,000
Bike Racks Caltraln REG090011 $200 OOO

REG090019,
Refurbish One Ferry Boat GGBHTD REG090014 48,566,469
Automated Vehicle Location System © MCTD REG090019 . $250,000
Mobile Data Terminals for Paratransit Fleet MCTD REG090019 $360,000

Manaqement ) REGO 0019

, ey s

LRV Doors and Steps Reconditioning SFMTA REG090019 $15,000,000
Motor Coach Component Life-Cycle Rehabilitation SFMTA REG(090019 $16,055,979
Central Control & Communications Interim Line Management Center SFMTA REG0S0019 $400,000
ATCS Inductive Loop Cable In The Muni Metro Subway SFMTA REG090019 $1,000,000
Capital Planning and Grant Management Application SFMTA REG090019 $250,000
Bus Yard Workstation Station Replacement SFMTA REG090019 $100,000
Cable Car Kiosks SFMTA REG090019 $350,000
Change Machines SFMTA REG090019 $40,000
Miscellaneous Preventive Maintenance of Track Switches SFMTA REG090019 $1,000,000
Replace Fare Collection Equipment SFMTA REG090019 $11,000,000

Infrastructure & Facility Enhancement and Maintenance SFMTA ‘ REG090019 $4,050,001
$




MTC Res. No. 3885, Att. B-2, Page 2 of 3
Revised: 03/25/09-C

04/22/09-C

07/22/09-C
Replacement of up to 132 buses Samtrans REG090019 $3,090,442
Preventive Maintenance Samtrans REG090019 '$4,000,000
ADA Paratransnt Set ASIde Samtrans REG090019 $787,827

REG030011
REG090022 $47,152,840
REG090011 N $351 844

Preventive Maintenance FY09/10 ECCTA REG090021 $2,811,232
‘Replace Support Vehicles w/ Hybrids . ECCTA REG090021 $252,000
IT Structure - Replace all Office Hardware & Software ECCTA REG090021 - — $1,000,000

FAST Preventive Maintenance Fairfield REG090018 $550,000
MCI bus repower (9) Fairfield REG090018 $1,150,000
Bus Purchase/replacements (3) Fairfield REG090018 $417,747
GFI Fareboxes/counters for tranSIt vehicl REG090018
SUECTAE T gie i
_
Rehabilitation Projects REG090017 $1,023,000
Preventive Maintenance REG030017,
REG090020 $1,678,997

_ADA | Paratransnt

REG090020

'$3OO 222
S0

. . REG090013,

VINE Capital Rolling Stock NCTPA REG090016 $2,000,000
Trancas/29 Park & Rlde Lot ) ] — NCT PAM REGOQ(_)§;6 $779 727 ,

Hybrid Bus Purchase Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 $200,851

ADA Paratransit Operations Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 $428,913

Preventive Maintenance Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 $3,596,927

Transit Enhancements Santa Rosa CityBus REGOQOOIZ $62 442
SR T T Ve 3

Preventive Maintenance Sonoma County Transit REG090012 $1,350,000
~CNG Bus Purchase Sonoma County Transit REG090012 $605,044
i i

City of Vacaville

Fixed Route bus replacement City of Vacaville REG090015 $1,734,372
- Vacawlle Intermodal Station " City of Vacaville REG090015 7




MTC Res. No. 3885, Att. B-2, Page 3 of 3
Revised: 03/25/09-C

04/22/09-C
07/22/09-C
City of Vallejo
. . . . . REG090016,
Rehaby/Preventive Maintenance City of Vallejo REG090019 $4,000,000
Ferry Terminal ADA, Rehab City of Vallejo REG090019 $800,000
Bus Maintenance Facility City of Vallejo REG090019 : $812,324
Repower Ferry Engines City of Vallejo REG090019 " $2,000,000
Fueling Station Upgrade City of Benicia REG090016 $60,000
) City of Benicia REGO $72,000

REG090019

ARRA - Public Transit System Preservation Total $ 271,036,357

ARRA - Public Transit System Preservation and Strategic Investment Total

$ 341,036,357



MTC Resolution No. 3885, Attachment C-2
Page 1 of 2

Revised: 03/25/09-C

04/22/09-C

07/22/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Federal Transit Administration Formula Program
TIER 2
April 22, 2009

Tier 2 - Strategic Investments
Project Title

Implementing Agency

Tier 2 ARRA Fundmg

Tier 2 Contingency List

Implementing Agency - Tier 2 ARRA Fundlng

Pro ect TtIe

BART

Additional Coverboards Replacement $6,000,000
Additional APSE units for 40 more C-1 cars BART $6,400,000
Additional Floor and Seat Cushion Replacements for 50 more cars BART $2,550,000
Additional Car Capacity Interior Reconfiguration for 100 more cars BART $1,000,000

48V Power Supphes

tion Communications _ - T ! $1 022 051
ESUBTOIAE o : e

LRV Truck Rebuild Program - Phase I SFMTA : $13,158,767
... Preventive Maintenance . SFMTA $4,300,000




MTC Resolution No. 3885, Attachment C-2
Page 2 of 2

Revised: 03/25/09-C

04/22/09-C.

07/22/09-C

IT Structure - Replace all Office Hardware & Software ECCTA $500,000
Resurface Bus Parking Lot ECCTA $468,120
ace Shop Li

ADA Paratransit LAVTA $77,905
Preventive Maintenance . _ LAVTA A - ~ $701,141 ,

VINE PMI Tools & Equipment NCTPA $400,000
VINE Bus Rehab NCTPA $321 312
; 155 5 T 4 Eraary %5 S = y

Santa Rosa CityBus
Hybrid Bus Purchase N Santa Rosa CityBus $983 249

Sonoma County Transit

CNG Bus Purchase Sonoma County Transnt $448,161
b & TR xY W’ }

‘Replacement Busgs (2)

City of Vacaville

Vacaville Intermodal Station Clty of Vacavxlle $527 655
f2rs TN R e N : e :

City of Vallejo

VaIIe]o Station sz Cuty of Valle]ow o o $2 009,466
g Ge

Preventive Maintenance WestCat $107,637
..Facility Upgrade ) . $90,000

ARRA - Public Transit System Preservation Total




Date:  January 28, 2009
W.I: 1515
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 07/22/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3884, Revised

This resolution adopts priorities for the Proposition 1B — State Local Partnership Program funding, due -
to MTC based on voter-approved bridge toll generations. | '

Attachment A Proposition 1B State Local Partnership Pro gram Project List

Attachment A to this resolution was amended on July 22, 2009 to program $20 million in SLPP reserve
funds to the BART Oakland Airport Connector project.

Further discussion of this action is contained in the Programming and Allocations Committee summary
sheets dated January 14, 2009 and July 8, 2009.



January 28, 2009

Atta.Chment A Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 3884
Revised: 07/22/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PROPOSITION 1B - STATE LOCAL PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM
Project List
Attachment A

Implementing SLPP Funding
County Agency (thousand $)

Project Title

$40,000

1. BART to Warm Springs Extension*
2. BART Oakland Ai ort Connector**

State Local Partnership Program - Total $60,000

* Programming commitment subject to the conditions listed in Resolution 3434.
** Programming commitment subject to the conditions listed in Resolution 3885, Revised.
Actual SLPP funding available may vary - this allocation shall not exceed $20 million.

JASECTIONALLSTAFRResolutio TEMP-RESWMTCWuly PAC\tmp-3884_Attach-A xIS]SLPP

Metropolitan Transportation Commission -
Page 1 of 1




Date: December 19, 2007
W.I: 1515
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/23/08-C
07/22/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3834, Revised

This resolution adopts the FY 2007-08 priorities for the Proposition 1B — Regional Transit Program for
the San Francisco Bay Area.

Attachment A Allocation Principles for Proposition 1B Transit FY 2007-08 Population-based Funds

Attachment B FY 2007-08 Proposition 1B Transit Population-based Funds Project List

Attachment B of this resolution was amended on April 23, 2008 to include requests for allocations in
FY 2007-08 - Round 2.

This resolution was revised on July 22, 2009 to include a programming change in the Urban Core
category, reassigning $13 million from the BART Earthquake Safety project to the BART Oakland
Airport Connector project.

Further discussion of this action is contained in the MTC Executive Director’s Memorandum dated
December 12, 2007, and the Programming and Allocations Committee summary sheets dated April 9,
2008 and July 8, 20009.



Proposition 1B - Transit Capital Funds - Population-Share
FY 2007-08 Allocation Requests for Submittal to Caltrans based on $57.7 Million Available to MTC

Date: December 19, 2007

W.I.: 1515
Referred by: PAC

Revised: 04/23/08-C
Revised: 07/22/09-C

Attachment B

Resolution No. 3834

Page 1 of 1

Sponsor Project Description Category Amount MTC Approval Date

MTC TransLink® * Lifeline 2,420,000 12/19/07
MTC Regional Transit Connectivity * Lifeline 9,858,000 12/19/07
BART BART Earthquake Safety Program Urban Core 11,000,000 12/19/2007, 7/22/09
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority Line 522/523 Bus Rapid Transit Urban Core 9,726,977 12/19/07
Marin County Transportation District Shuttle Vehicles Small Operators/North Counties 151,610 12/19/07
Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District |Maintenance Facility Improvements Small Operators/North Counties 414,019 12/19/07
Napa County Transportation Planning Agency Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 300,170 12/19/07
Vallejo Transit Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 304,082 12/19/07
Vacaville City Coach Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 240,000 12/19/07
Fairfield/Suisun Transit Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 400,000 12/19/07
Santa Rosa Citybus Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 501,869 12/19/07
Sonoma County Transit Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 569,657 12/19/07
CCCTA Diablo Valley Transit Center Small Operators/North Counties 1,089,177 12/19/07
ECCTA Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 607,111 12/19/07
LAVTA Bus Rapid Transit - Route 10 Small Operators/North Counties 429,294 12/19/07
Union City Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 158,878 12/19/07
WestCat Bus Purchase Small Operators/North Counties 150,701 12/19/07
BART Ashby BART Station Elevator Lifeline 2,000,000 04/23/08
LAVTA LAVTA Bus Shelters Lifeline 100,000 04/23/08
AC Transit Bus Purchase Lifeline 2,998,588 04/23/08
BART Oakland Airport Connector Urban Core 13,000,000 07/22/09
|Total l 56,420,133 | |

*Allocations to MTC Regional Programs increase Lifeline Program access to STA flexible funds - up to $32 million will be exchanged per Resolution 3814.



Date: June 27, 2007
W.I.: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 01/28/09-C
07/22/09-C

ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3801, Revised

This resolution approves amendments to the Regional Measure 2 program for project scope
changes, funding amounts, or addition and deletion of projects as permitted by Streets and
Highways Code Section 30914 ef seq.

This resolution includes Attachment A describing the amendments and Attachment B describing

the updated Regional Measure 2 Project List.

This resolution was revised on January 28, 2009 to reassign $91 million in RM2 funds from the
East to West Bay Commuter Rail Service over the Dumbarton Rail Bridge project to the BART
to Warm Springs Extension project, and to reassign $10 million in RM2 funds from the BART
Tube Seismic Strengthening project to the BART Oakland Airport Connector project.

This resolution was revised on July 22, 2009 to reassign $37 million in RM2 funds from the
BART Tube Seismic Strengthening project to the Oakland Airport Connector project.

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the summary sheet to the MTC
Programming and Allocations Committee dated June 13, 2007, January 14, 2009 and July 8,
2009.



Date: June 27, 2007
W.I: 1255
Referred by: PAC

Re: Approval of Amendments to the Regional Measure 2 Program

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION No. 3801

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 ef seq., the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (“MTC”) is the regional transportation planning agency for the San

Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Sections 30950 et seq. created the Bay Area
Toll Authority (“BATA”) which is a public instrumentality governed by the same board as that
governing MTC; and

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2004, voters approved Regional Measure 2, increasing the toll
for all vehicles on the seven state-owned toll bridges in the San Francisco Bay Area by $1.00,
with this extra dollar funding various transportation projects within the region that have been
determined to reduce congestion or to make improvements to travel in the toll bridge corridors,
as identified in SB 916 (Chapter 715, Statutes of 2003), commonly referred as Regional
Measure 2 (“RM2”); and

WHEREAS, RM2 establishes the Regional Traffic Relief Plan and lists specific capital
projects and programs and transit operating assistance eligible to receive RM2 funding as
identified in Streets and Highways Code Sections 30914(c) & (d); and

WHEREAS, RM2 assigns administrative duties and responsibilities for the
implementation of the Regional Traffic Relief Plan to MTC; and

WHEREAS, BATA is to fund the projects of the Regional Traffic Relief Plan by
transferring RM2 authorized funds to MTC; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Section 30914(f) authorizes MTC to modify
any RM2 program and the scope of any RM2 project, decrease its level of funding, or reassign

some or all of the funds to another program or project; and



MTC Resolution No. 3801
Page 2

WHEREAS, MTC has been requested to make the changes in the RM2 program and
projects specified in Attachment A to this resolution pursuant to Streets and Highways Code
Section 30914(f) for the reasons set forth in Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, MTC has consulted with the sponsor or sponsors of each of the programs
and projects listed in Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, MTC has held a public hearing concerning each such program or project on
the dates specified in Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the sponsors of each of the projects and programs listed in Attachment A
have agreed to comply with the RM2 Policies and Procedures adopted by MTC; and

WHEREAS, each sponsor of a project listed in Attachment A has provided an initial
project report to MTC pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 30914(e) or agreed to
provide such a report to MTC within the time period specified by MTC in recognition of the
statutory requirement that no funds may be allocated by MTC for any such project until the
project sponsor submits the initial project report and the report is reviewed and approved by
MTC; and

WHEREAS, based on the above-described consultations with sponsors, the information
provided at public hearings, and MTC staff advice, MTC has concluded that the changes in the
RM2 program and projects specified in Attachment A to this resolution are consistent with the
intent of Chapter 4 of Division 17 of the Streets and Highways Code to reduce congestion or

make improvements to travel in the toll bridge corridors; and

WHEREAS, Attachment B to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as
though set forth at length, is the updated project list for the RM2 Program;



MTC Resolution No. 3801
Page 3

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS

RESOLVED, that MTC hereby makes the changes in the RM2 program and projects
specified in Attachment A and Attachment B to this resolution pursuant to Streets and Highways
Code Section 30914(f) in the amounts, for the reasons, and subject to the conditions set forth in

Attachment A, which is hereby incorporated into this resolution.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Bill Dodd, Chair

The above resolution was adopted
by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at the regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on June 27, 2007.



Date:

June 27, 2007

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 01/28/09-C
07/22/09-C
Attachment A
Resolution No. 3801
Page 1 of 2
Summary of Project/Program Changes
Project or Program Sponsor(s) Change (hearing date) Reason Conditions
BART Tube Seismic BART Reduce funding by $62 million Project is to be implemented Contingent upon the California
Strengthening (hearing date June 13, 2007) with other funds not derived Transportation Commission
(Streets and Highways from tolls, including $24 approving an allocation of $38
Code Section 30914(c)(21)) million from state bond million in STIP funds to the
financing and $38 million from project in FY 07-08
state-provided STIP funds
Oakland Airport Connector Port of Increase funding by $38 million Local funding needed for Contingent upon the allocation
(Streets and Highways Oakland and (hearing date June 13, 2007) project due to nature of of STIP funds to the BART
Code Section 30914(c)(23)) BART procurement method Tube Seismic Strengthening
project as described above
BART Transit Capital BART Provide $24 million in funding as | Project is consistent with the
Rehabilitation local matching funds for BART’s | intent of Chapter 4 of Division
(new Streets and Highways fixed guideway rehabilitation and | 17 of the Streets and Highways
Code Section 30914(c) replacement projects funded with Code in that it will reduce
project) federal dollars in fiscal years congestion or make
2006-07 and 2007-08 (hearing improvements to travel in the
date June 13, 2007) toll bridge corridors
East to West Bay ACCMA, Reduce funding by $91million a) Project not in a state of None — Alameda County
Commuter Rail Service ACTIA, (hearing date January 14, 2009) readiness to proceed b) Project Congestion Management
over the Dumbarton Rail Capital is to be implemented with Agency committed $91 million
Bridge (Streets and Corridor, future Alameda County State | in futqre year STIP funds to the
SMCTA Improvement Program (STIP) project in December 2008

Highways Code Section
30914(c)(4))

funds to be committed by the
ACCMA in December 2008




Date: June 27, 2007

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 01/28/09-C
07/22/09-C
Attachment A
Resolution No. 3801
Page 2 of 2
Project or Program Sponsor(s) Change (hearing date) Reason Conditions
BART Warm Springs BART Increase funding by $91million Project is ready-to-go and $91 None — Alameda County
Extension (Streets and (hearing date January 14, 2009) million helps to close the Congestion Management
Highways Code Section funding shortfall Agency committed $91 million
30914(c)(31)) in future year STIP funds to the
Dumbarton Rail project in
December 2008
BART Tube Seismic BART Reduce funding by $10 million Project is to be implemented None - California
Strengthening (hearing date January 14, 2009) with other funds not derived Transportation Commission
(Streets and Highways from tolls, including $10 programmed IIP funds to this
Code Section 30914(c)(21)) million from state Interregional project in July 2008
Improvement Program (IIP)
funds
Oakland Airport Connector Port of Increase funding by $10 million Local funding needed for None
(Streets and Highways Oakland and | (hearing date January 14, 2009) project due to potential nature
Code Section 30914(c)(23)) BART of procurement method
BART Tube Seismic BART Reduce funding by $37,199,000 Sponsor certified cost savings None
Strengthening (hearing date June 10 & July 8, and use of alternate funding on
(Streets and Highways 2009) project. Sponsor requested
Code Section 30914(c)(21)) reassignment of savings to the
Oakland Airport Connector
project
Oakland Airport Connector Port of Increase funding by $37,199,000 Funding needed to complete None
(Streets and Highways Oakland and (hearing date June 10 & July 8, project funding plan
Code Section 30914(c)(23)) BART 2009)




Date: June 27, 2007
W.I: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 01/28/09-C
07/22/09-C

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 1 of 9

Regional Measure 2 Program: Project List as Amended
(changes are noted in italics)

Streets and Highways Code Sections 30914(c)

(1)

)

3)

(4)

)

BART/MUNI Connection at Embarcadero and Civic Center Stations. Provide direct
access from the BART platform to the MUNI platform at the above stations and
equip new fare gates that are TransLink® ready. Three million dollars ($3,000,000).
The project sponsor is BART.

MUNI Metro Third Street Light Rail Line. Provide funding for the surface and light
rail transit and maintenance facility to support MUNI Metro Third Street Light Rail
service connecting to Caltrain stations and the E-Line waterfront line. Thirty
million dollars ($30,000,000). The project sponsor is MUNI.

MUNI Waterfront Historic Streetcar Expansion. Provide funding to rehabilitate
historic streetcars and construct trackage and terminal facilities to support service
from the Caltrain Terminal, the Transbay Terminal, and the Ferry Building, and
connecting the Fisherman's Wharf and northern waterfront. Ten million dollars
($10,000,000). The project sponsor is MUNIL.

East to West Bay Commuter Rail Service over the Dumbarton Rail Bridge. Provide
funding for the necessary track and station improvements and rolling stock to
interconnect the BART and Capitol Corridor at Union City with Caltrain service
over the Dumbarton Rail Bridge, and interconnect and provide track improvements
for the ACE line with the same Caltrain service at Centerville. Provide a new
station at Sun Microsystems in Menlo Park. The project is jointly sponsored by the
San Mateo County Transportation Authority, Capitol Corridor, the Alameda County
Congestion Management Agency, and the Alameda County Transportation
Improvement Authority. One hundred thirty-five million dollars ($135,000,000);
Funding reduced by $91 million (hearing date January 14, 2009). Present Amount:
Forty four million dollars ($44,000,000).

Vallejo Station. Construct intermodal transportation hub for bus and ferry service,
including parking structure, at site of Vallejo's current ferry terminal. Twenty-eight
million dollars ($28,000,000). The project sponsor is the City of Vallejo.



(6)

(7)

(8)

©)

(10)

(1)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 2 of 9

Solano County Express Bus Intermodal Facilities. Provide competitive grant fund
source, to be administered by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.
Eligible projects are Curtola Park and Ride, Benicia Intermodal Facility, Fairfield
Transportation Center and Vacaville Intermodal Station. Priority to be given to
projects that are fully funded, ready for construction, and serving transit service that
operates primarily on existing or fully funded high-occupancy vehicle lanes.
Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000). The project sponsor is Solano Transportation
Authority.

Solano County Corridor Improvements near Interstate 80/Interstate 680
Interchange. Provide funding for improved mobility in corridor based on
recommendations of joint study conducted by the Department of Transportation and
the Solano Transportation Authority. Cost-effective transit infrastructure investment
or service identified in the study shall be considered a high priority. One hundred
million dollars ($100,000,000). The project sponsor is Solano Transportation
Authority.

Interstate 80: Eastbound High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Lane Extension from
Route 4 to Carquinez Bridge. Construct HOV-lane extension. Fifty million dollars
($50,000,000). The project sponsor is the Department of Transportation.

Richmond Parkway Transit Center. Construct parking structure and associated
improvements to expand bus capacity. Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000). The
project sponsor is Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District, in coordination with West
Contra Costa Transportation Advisory Committee, Western Contra Costa Transit
Authority, City of Richmond, and the Department of Transportation.

Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District (SMART) Extension to Larkspur or San
Quentin. Extend rail line from San Rafael to a ferry terminal at Larkspur or San
Quentin. Thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000). Up to five million dollars
($5,000,000) may be used to study, in collaboration with the Water Transit
Authority, the potential use of San Quentin property as an intermodal water transit
terminal. The project sponsor is SMART.

Greenbrae Interchange/Larkspur Ferry Access Improvements. Provide enhanced
regional and local access around the Greenbrae Interchange to reduce traffic
congestion and provide multimodal access to the Richmond-San Rafael Bridge and
Larkspur Ferry Terminal by constructing a new full service diamond interchange at
Wornum Drive south of the Greenbrae Interchange, extending a multiuse pathway
from the new interchange at Wornum Drive to East Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
and the Cal Park Hill rail right-of-way, adding a new lane to East Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard and rehabilitating the Cal Park Hill Rail Tunnel and right-of-way
approaches for bicycle and pedestrian access to connect the San Rafael Transit



(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 3 of 9

Center with the Larkspur Ferry Terminal. Sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000).
The project sponsor is Marin County Congestion Management Agency.

Direct High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane connector from Interstate 680 to the
Pleasant Hill or Walnut Creek BART stations or in close proximity to either station
or as an extension of the southbound Interstate 680 High-Occupancy Vehicle Lane
through the Interstate 680/State Highway Route 4 interchange from North Main in
Walnut Creek to Livorna Road. The County Connection shall utilize up to one
million dollars ($1,000,000) of the funds described in this paragraph to develop
options and recommendations for providing express bus service on the Interstate
680 High-Occupancy Vehicle Lane south of the Benicia Bridge in order to connect
to BART. Upon completion of the plan, the Contra Costa Transportation Authority
shall adopt a preferred alternative provided by the County Connection plan for
future funding. Following adoption of the preferred alternative, the remaining funds
may be expended either to fund the preferred alternative or to extend the high-
occupancy vehicle lane as described in this paragraph. Fifteen million dollars
($15,000,000). The project is sponsored by the Contra Costa Transportation
Authority.

Rail Extension to East Contra Costa/E-BART. Extend BART from Pittsburg/Bay
Point Station to Byron in East Contra Costa County. Ninety-six million dollars
(396,000,000). Project funds may only be used if the project is in compliance with
adopted BART policies with respect to appropriate land use zoning in vicinity of
proposed stations. The project is jointly sponsored by BART and Contra Costa
Transportation Authority.

Capitol Corridor Improvements in Interstate 80/Interstate 680 Corridor. Fund track
and station improvements, including the Suisun Third Main Track and new
Fairfield Station. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000). The project sponsor is
Capitol Corridor Joint Powers Authority and the Solano Transportation Authority.

Central Contra Costa Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) Crossover. Add new track
before Pleasant Hill BART Station to permit BART trains to cross to return track
towards San Francisco. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000). The project
sponsor is BART.

Benicia-Martinez Bridge: New Span. Provide partial funding for completion of new
five-lane span between Benicia and Martinez to significantly increase capacity in
the I-680 corridor. Fifty million dollars ($50,000,000). The project sponsor is the
Bay Area Toll Authority.

Regional Express Bus North. Competitive grant program for bus service in
Richmond-San Rafael Bridge, Carquinez, Benicia-Martinez and Antioch Bridge
corridors. Provide funding for park and ride lots, infrastructure improvements, and



(18)

(19)

(20)

21)

(22)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 4 of 9

rolling stock. Eligible recipients include Golden Gate Bridge Highway and
Transportation District, Vallejo Transit, Napa VINE, Fairfield-Suisun Transit,
Western Contra Costa Transit Authority, Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority,
and Central Contra Costa Transit Authority. The Golden Gate Bridge Highway and
Transportation District shall receive a minimum of one million six hundred
thousand dollars ($1,600,000). Napa VINE shall receive a minimum of two million
four hundred thousand dollars ($2,400,000). Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000).
The project sponsor is the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.

TransLink. Integrate the Bay Area's regional smart card technology, TransLink,
with operator fare collection equipment and expand system to new transit services.
Twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000). The project sponsor is the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission.

Real-Time Transit Information. Provide a competitive grant program for transit
operators for assistance with implementation of high-technology systems to provide
real-time transit information to riders at transit stops or via telephone, wireless, or
Internet communication. Priority shall be given to projects identified in the
commission's connectivity plan adopted pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section
30914.5. Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000). The funds shall be administered by
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.

Safe Routes to Transit: Plan and construct bicycle and pedestrian access
improvements in close proximity to transit facilities. Priority shall be given to those
projects that best provide access to regional transit services. Twenty-two million
five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000). City Car Share shall receive two
million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) to expand its program within
approximately one-quarter mile of transbay regional transit terminals or stations.
The City Car Share project is sponsored by City Car Share and the Safe Routes to
Transit project is jointly sponsored by the East Bay Bicycle Coalition and the
Transportation and Land Use Coalition. These sponsors must identify a public
agency cosponsor for purposes of specific project fund allocations.

BART Tube Seismic Strengthening. Add seismic capacity to existing BART tube
connecting the east bay with San Francisco. The project sponsor is BART. Forty-
three million dollars ($143,000,000), funding reduced by $62 million (hearing date
June 13, 2007), funding reduced by $10 million (hearing date January 14, 2009),
funding reduced by $37,199,000 (hearing dates June 10, 2009 and July 8, 2009).
Present Amount: Thirty-three million eight hundred one thousand dollars
(333,801,000).

Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension. A new Transbay Terminal at
First and Mission Streets in San Francisco providing added capacity for transbay,
regional, local, and intercity bus services, the extension of Caltrain rail services into



(23)

24)

(25)

(26)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 5 of 9

the terminal, and accommodation of a future high-speed passenger rail line to the
terminal and eventual rail connection to the east bay. Eligible expenses include
project planning, design and engineering, construction of a new terminal and its
associated ramps and tunnels, demolition of existing structures, design and
development of a temporary terminal, property and right-of-way acquisitions
required for the project, and associated project-related administrative expenses. A
bus- and train-ready terminal facility, including purchase and acquisition of
necessary rights-of-way for the terminal, ramps, and rail extension, is the first
priority for toll funds for the Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Project. The temporary terminal operation shall not exceed five years. One hundred
fifty million dollars ($150,000,000). The project sponsor is the Transbay Joint
Powers Authority.

Oakland Airport Connector. New transit connection to link BART, Capitol Corridor
and AC Transit with Oakland Airport. The Port of Oakland shall provide a full
funding plan for the connector. The project sponsors are the Port of Oakland and
BART. Thirty million dollars ($30,000,000); funding increased by $38 million
(hearing date June 13, 2007),; funding increased by 310 million (hearing date
January 14, 2009); funding increased by 337,199,000 (hearing dates June 10, 2009
and July 8, 2009). Present Amount: One hundred fifteen million one hundred
ninety-nine thousand dollars ($115,199,000).

AC Transit Enhanced Bus-Phase 1 on Telegraph Avenue, International Boulevard,
and East 14th Street (Berkeley-Oakland-San Leandro). Develop enhanced bus
service on these corridors, including bus bulbs, signal prioritization, new buses, and
other improvements. Priority of investment shall improve the AC connection to
BART on these corridors. Sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000). The project
sponsor is AC Transit.

Commute Ferry Service for Alameda/Oakland/Harbor Bay. Purchase two vessels
for ferry services between Alameda and Oakland areas and San Francisco. Second
vessel funds to be released upon demonstration of appropriate terminal locations,
new transit-oriented development, adequate parking, and sufficient landside feeder
connections to support ridership projections. Twelve million dollars ($12,000,000).
The project sponsor is Water Transit Authority. If the Water Transit Authority
demonstrates to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission that it has secured
alternative funding for the two vessel purchases described in this paragraph, the
funds may be used for terminal improvements.

Commute Ferry Service for Berkeley/Albany. Purchase two vessels for ferry
services between the Berkeley/Albany Terminal and San Francisco. Parking access
and landside feeder connections must be sufficient to support ridership projections.
Twelve million dollars ($12,000,000). The project sponsor is Water Transit
Authority. If the Water Transit Authority demonstrates to the Metropolitan



(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

1)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 6 of 9

Transportation Commission that it has secured alternative funding for the two
vessel purchases described in this paragraph, the funds may be used for terminal
improvements. If the Water Transit Authority does not have an entitled terminal site
within the Berkeley/Albany catchment area by 2010 that meets its requirements, the
funds described in this paragraph and the operating funds described in paragraph (7)
of subdivision (d) shall be transferred to another site in the East Bay. The City of
Richmond shall be given first priority to receive this transfer of funds if it has met
the planning milestones identified in its special study developed pursuant to
paragraph (28).

Commute Ferry Service for South San Francisco. Purchase two vessels for ferry
services to the Peninsula. Parking access and landside feeder connections must be
sufficient to support ridership projections. Twelve million dollars ($12,000,000).
The project sponsor is Water Transit Authority. If the Water Transit Authority
demonstrates to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission that it has secured
alternative funding for the two vessel purchases described in this paragraph, the
funds may be used for terminal improvements.

Water Transit Facility Improvements, Spare Vessels, and Environmental Review
Costs. Provide two backup vessels for water transit services, expand berthing
capacity at the Port of San Francisco, and expand environmental studies and design
for eligible locations. Forty-eight million dollars ($48,000,000). The project sponsor
is Water Transit Authority. Up to one million dollars ($1,000,000) of the funds
described in this paragraph shall be made available for the Water Transit Authority
to study accelerating development and other milestones that would potentially
increase ridership at the City of Richmond ferry terminal.

Regional Express Bus Service for San Mateo, Dumbarton, and Bay Bridge
Corridors. Expand park and ride lots, improve HOV access, construct ramp
improvements, and purchase rolling stock. Twenty-two million dollars
($22,000,000). The project sponsors are AC Transit and Alameda County
Congestion Management Agency.

I-880 North Safety Improvements. Reconfigure various ramps on [-880 and provide
appropriate mitigations between 29th Avenue and 16th Avenue. Ten million dollars
($10,000,000). The project sponsors are Alameda County Congestion Management
Agency, City of Oakland, and the Department of Transportation.

BART Warm Springs Extension. Extension of the existing BART system from
Fremont to Warm Springs in southern Alameda County. Up to ten million dollars
($10,000,000) shall be used for grade separation work in the City of Fremont
necessary to extend BART. The project would facilitate a future rail service
extension to the Silicon Valley. The project sponsor is BART. Ninety-five million



(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(37)

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 7 of 9

dollars ($95,000,000) Funding increased by $91 million (hearing date January 14,
2009). Present Amount: One hundred eighty-six million dollars ($186,000,000).

[-580 (Tri Valley) Rapid Transit Corridor Improvements. Provide rail or High-
Occupancy Vehicle lane direct connector to Dublin BART and other improvements
on [-580 in Alameda County for use by express buses. Sixty-five million dollars
($65,000,000). The project sponsor is Alameda County Congestion Management
Agency.

Regional Rail Master Plan. Provide planning funds for integrated regional rail study
pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 30914.5. Six million five hundred thousand
dollars ($6,500,000). The project sponsors are Caltrain and BART.

Integrated Fare Structure Program. Provide planning funds for the development of
zonal monthly transit passes pursuant to subdivision (e) of Section 30914.5. One
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000). The project sponsor is the
TransLink® Consortium.

Transit Commuter Benefits Promotion. Marketing program to promote tax-saving
opportunities for employers and employees as specified in Section 132(f)(3) or
162(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Goal is to increase the participation rate of
employers offering employees a tax-free benefit to commute to work by transit. The
project sponsor is the Metropolitan Transportation Commission. Five million
dollars ($5,000,000).

Caldecott Tunnel Improvements. Provide funds to plan and construct a fourth bore
at the Caldecott Tunnel between Contra Costa and Alameda Counties. The fourth
bore will be a two-lane bore with a shoulder or shoulders north of the current three
bores. The County Connection shall study all feasible alternatives to increase transit
capacity in the westbound corridor of State Highway Route 24 between State
Highway Route 680 and the Caldecott Tunnel, including the study of the use of an
express lane, high-occupancy vehicle lane, and an auxiliary lane. The cost of the
study shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) and shall be
completed not later than January 15, 2006. Fifty million five hundred thousand
dollars ($50,500,000). The project sponsor is the Contra Costa Transportation
Authority.

BART Transit Capital Rehabilitation. Provide local matching funds to BART's fixed
guideway rehabilitation and replacement projects funded with federal dollars in
FY 06-07 and FY 07-08. Twenty-four million dollars ($24,000,000). The project
sponsor is BART. (New project added: hearing date June 13, 2007)



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 8 of 9

Streets and Highways Code Sections 30914(d)

Not more than 38 percent of the revenues generated from the toll increase shall be made
available annually for the purpose of providing operating assistance for transit services as
set forth in the authority's annual budget resolution. The funds shall be made available to
the provider of the transit services subject to the performance measures described in
Section 30914.5. If the funds cannot be obligated for operating assistance consistent with
the performance measures, these funds shall be obligated for other operations consistent
with this chapter.

Except for operating programs that do not have planned funding increases and subject to
the 38-percent limit on total operating cost funding in any single year, following the first
year of scheduled operations, an escalation factor, not to exceed 1.5 percent per year,
shall be added to the operating cost funding through fiscal year 2015 -16, to partially
offset increased operating costs. The escalation factors shall be contained in the operating
agreements described in Section 30914.5. Subject to the limitations of this paragraph, the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission may annually fund the following operating
programs as another component of the Regional Traffic Relief Plan:

(1) Golden Gate Express Bus Service over the Richmond Bridge (Route 40). Two
million one hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000).

(2) Napa Vine Service terminating at the Vallejo Intermodal Terminal. Three hundred
ninety thousand dollars ($390,000).

(3) Regional Express Bus North Pool serving the Carquinez and Benicia Bridge
Corridors. Three million four hundred thousand dollars ($3,400,000).

(4) Regional Express Bus South Pool serving the Bay Bridge, San Mateo Bridge, and
Dumbarton Bridge Corridors. Six million five hundred thousand dollars
($6,500,000).

(5) Dumbarton Rail. Five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000).

(6) San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority,
Alameda/Oakland/Harbor Bay, Berkeley/Albany, South San Francisco, Vallejo, or
other transbay ferry service. A portion of the operating funds may be dedicated to
landside transit operations. Fifteen million three hundred thousand dollars
($15,300,000).

(7) Owl Bus Service on BART Corridor. One million eight hundred thousand dollars
($1,800,000).



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3801
Page 9 of 9

(8) MUNI Metro Third Street Light Rail Line. Two million five hundred thousand
dollars ($2,500,000) without escalation.

(9) AC Transit Enhanced Bus Service on Telegraph Avenue, International Boulevard,
and East 14th Street in Berkeley-Oakland-San Leandro. Three million dollars
($3,000,000) without escalation.

(10) TransLink, three-year operating program. Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000)
without escalation.

(11) San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority, regional
planning and operations. Three million dollars ($3,000,000) without escalation.



	3885
	4b_OAC.pdf
	4b_OAC2
	4b_OAC
	4b_OAC_Attachment_A
	kimberly attach b
	kimberly attach c
	kimberly attach d
	kimberly attach e
	kimberly attach f

	3885
	3884
	tmp-3834
	tmp-3834_Attachment_B
	tmp-3801




